this should have been classified as asset held for sale in 2018.

  The following restatement was made in the financial statements line items for the prior year
period. Effect on the statement of profit or loss is considered as immaterial and no impact
identified on statement of cash flows.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Effect on the statement of financial
position at 31 December 2018:
Investments in associates 290,920 (290,920) -   40,935 (40,935) -

Assets held for sale   -   290,920 290,920   - 40,935 40,935

(ii) In the year 2018, some elements of Assets in progress were classified as other non-current
 assets and management determined that these should have been classified under assets in
 progress -property, plant, equipment and intangibles as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Effect on the statement of financial
position at 31 December 2018:
Other non-current assets   2,514,801   (2,514,801) -   2,514,801  (2,514,801) -

Asset in progress (Property, plant
and equipment) 14,213,427   1,921,415 16,134,842 12,242,450 1,921,415 14,163,865

Asset in progress (Intangible assets)   553,586   593,386 1,146,972 454,431 593,386 1,047,817

The above reclassification does not affect the profit for the year as the asset was under construction.
Thus, no impact identified on the statement of profit or loss and statement of cash flows.

(iii)  The portion of solidarity levy which is based on turnover should have been recognised in
operating expenses instead of income tax expense and the liability arising thereof should
have been recognised in other payables and accrued expenses instead of tax liabilities as it
does not meet the definition of income tax expense under IAS 12 Income Taxes. The following
adjustments were made to correct the prior year solidarity levy based on turnover.

MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2019

155

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Effect on statement of profit and
loss and other comprehensive
income for the year ended 31
December 2018:
Income tax expense   431,572  (87,047) 344,525 139,623  (24,197) 115,426

Operating expenses   6,038,126 87,047 6,125,173 5,523,724 24,197 5,547,921

Effect on statement of cash
flows for the year ended 31
December 2018:
Income tax expense 431,572 (87,047) 344,525 139,623   (24,197) 115,426

Tax paid (265,939) 58,178 (207,761) (8,045) - (8,045)

Movement in other payables and
accrued expenses 19,777 28,869 48,646 364,325 24,197 388,522

Effect on statement of financial
position at 01 January 2018:

Current tax liabilities 372,985 (86,297) 286,688 76,842 (55,052) 21,790

Other payables and accrued
expenses 2,449,584 86,297 2,535,881 4,479,262 55,052 4,534,314

Effect on statement of financial
position at 31 December 2018:

Current tax liabilities   489,395  (112,383)   377,012   146,156   (79,248) 66,908
Other payables and accrued
expenses 2,498,590 112,383 2,610,973 5,132,993 79,248 5,212,241

(iv)  The following errors were identified in relation to prior years financial statements and both had
an impact on the opening retained earnings:

 1.  On initial application of IFRS 9, the subsidiaries did not recognise ECL provisions on
the current account balances receivable from MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD. Therefore,
comparatives have been adjusted in the accounts of the subsidiaries to reflect the
provisions in the prior year. These adjustments did not have an impact on the Group since
these are eliminated on consolidation. But, the deferred tax effect on the Group figures
has been disclosed as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Effect on the statement of financial
position at 01 January 2018
Retained earnings 7,541,893 113,595 7,655,488   -   -   -

Deferred tax assets 586,768 113,595 700,363   -   -   -

Effect on the statement of financial
position at 31 December 2018:
Retained earnings   8,939,957   113,595   9,053,552   -   -   -

Deferred tax assets 404,733 113,595 518,328   -   -   -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONT’D)

MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2019

156

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONT’D)

42. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONT’D)

(iv)  The following errors were identified in relation to prior years financial statements and both had
an impact on the opening retained earnings (Cont’d):

 2.  In the current year, management has identified that other receivables balance was
overstated since default debtors were not written off in previous years and as a result, the
error has been corrected by restating the relevant financial statements line items.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
As restated

above Adjustments As restated As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Effect on the statement of financial
position at 01 January 2018
Retained earnings 7,655,488 (68,449) 7,587,039   -   -   -

Other receivables 1,462,550 (68,449) 1,394,101   -   -   -

Effect on the statement of financial
position at 31 December 2018:
Retained earnings   9,053,552   (68,449)   8,985,103   -   -   -

Other receivables 925,187 (68,449) 856,738   -   -   -

(v)  As per assessment performed, surcharge on late payment does not meet the definition of
revenue under IFRS15 and should be recognised as other Income in the statement of profit
or loss. Similarly, income from co-location meets the definition of revenue and should be
recognised as revenue instead of other income. No impact identified on the statement of
financial position at 01 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 and statement of cash flow for
the year ended 31 December 2018.The following corrections have been made to the prior year
profit or loss accordingly.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
As previously

reported Co-location Surcharge As restated As previously
reported Co-location Surcharge As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Effect on statement of
profit and loss and other
comprehensive income
for the year ended
31 December 2018:

Revenue   10,604,555 75,233 (113,269) 10,566,519 7,243,008  - (97,669) 7,145,339

Other Income   102,711 (75,233) 113,269 140,747 899,550  - 97,669 997,219

MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2019

157

(vi)  As disclosed in notes 5 and 6, management decided to reclassify figures between asset
categories to reconcile the property, plant and equipment and intangible assets notes in the
consolidated and separate financial statements with the Group’s and the Company’s fixed asset
register. Following this decision, a reclassification adjustment was made in the consolidated
and separate financial statements and the opening balances as at 1 January 2018 were restated.
These reclassifications do not impact the consolidated and separate statements of financial
position, consolidated and separate statements of profit or loss nor the consolidated and
separate statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

(vii)   Refundable security deposits have been reclassified from trade payables to security deposit
on the face of the consolidated and separate statements of financial position since the nature
and class of the security deposit are different from trade payables. No impact identified on
the consolidated and separate statements of profit or loss and consolidated and separate
statements of cash flows.

  The following table summarises the impact of this reclassification:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
As previously

reported Reclassified As restated As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Effect on the statement of financial
position at 01 January 2018
Trade payables 2,243,235 (379,261) 1,863,974 1,117,504 (379,261) 738,243

Security deposit - 379,261 379,261 - 379,261 379,621

Effect on the statement of financial
position at 31 December 2018:
Trade payables 2,785,157 (392,979) 2,392,178 2,004,505 (392,979) 1,611,526

Security deposit - 392,979 392,979 - 392,979 392,979

(viii)  During the current year, management noted that the disclosure note on operating lease
commitments was inaccurate in the prior year. Consequently, the note was revised in 2019
with no impact on consolidated and separate statements of financial position, consolidated
and separate statements of profit or loss and consolidated and separate statements of cash
flows for financial year ended 31 December 2018.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s
Effect on disclosure